
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

Monday, 11 December 2017

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 
MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2017 AT 6:30 PM WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS 
PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

2. MINUTES.  

To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on 6TH 
November 2017.

3. APOLOGIES.  

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS  

6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

(Copy herewith)

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS  

(Copy herewith)

8. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS  

Councillor Beardsworth to make a statement on ‘Homelessness in Northampton’.



9. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  

(Copy herewith)

10. TERMS OF REFERENCE, COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW, HUNSBURY 
MEADOWS  

(Copy herewith)

11. NOTICES OF MOTION  

i) Councillor Haque to propose and Councillor Smith to second:

“This Council notes the new contractor for Environmental Services will be announced in 
January 2018. A new contractor will take over the running of Environmental Services from 
June 2018. 

This Council believes that Residents, Resident Associations and Parish Councils 
understand best the environmental challenges in their area such as fly tipping hot spots and 
overgrown grass verges. They should be able to fully engage with both the Contractor and 
Borough Council so that information can be acted on promptly and effectively.

This Council therefore calls on the Cabinet and the future Contractor to commit to positive 
and productive collaboration with Residents, Resident Associations and Parish Councils so 
they can input into its work in keeping Northampton clean and tidy. Cabinet will explain 
how this engagement will work in practice after the announcement of the Contractor but 
before June 2018”.

ii) Councillor Birch to propose and Councillor Stone to second:

This Council notes the Greyfriars site remains undeveloped and it looks likely to remain a 
wasteland in the centre of town.

This Council therefore resolves to develop the site, to work with the County Council to 
reconfigure the Highway to bring the site into the town centre by removing the road 
between the site and the Grosvenor centre and creating a new dual carriageway on Lady’s 
Lane.

This Council further resolves to build a mix of family housing on the site including 50% 
social housing. The development will also include retail, amenities and leisure facilitates. 
The development will be cost neutral after 5 years.

12. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.  

Simon Bovey – Interim Chief Executive
The Guildhall
Northampton



Public Participation

1. Comments and Petitions

1.1 A member of the public (or an accredited representative of a business ratepayer of the 
Borough) may make a comment or present a petition on any matter in relation to which the 
Council has powers.  A comment or presentation of a petition shall be for no more than three 
minutes.  No notice of the nature of the comment to be made or of the petition is required 
except for the need to register to speak by 12 noon on the day of the meeting.

(Public comments and petitions will not be taken and the Annual Council Meeting or other civic or 
ceremonial meetings.)

NOTES
i. Comments may be on one or more subjects but each person has no longer than three 

minutes to have their say.
ii. The same person may make a comment and present a petition on different subjects.  

In such instances that person will have three minutes to make their comment and a separate three 
minutes to present a petition.

2. Member and Public Questions

2.1 A member of the public (or business ratepayer of the Borough) may ask a maximum of two 
written questions at each meeting, each limited to a maximum of 50 words, on any matter in 
relation to which the Council has powers.  Each question shall:


[...]
OROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 6 November 
2017 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING

PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor G Eales (in the Chair).

COUNCILLORS: Ansell, Ashraf, Aziz, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, Cali, Culbard, 
Davenport, Duffy, G Eales, T Eales, Flavell, Golby, Hallam, 
Haque, Hibbert, J Hill, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, B Markham, 
M Markham, Malpas, Marriott, McCutcheon, Meredith, Nunn, 
Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Russell, Sargeant, Kilby-Shaw, Smith, 
Stone and Walker

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Hallam declared a personal non pecuniary interest in Motion iv) as his 
brother-in-law is an employee of Oxford City Council. 

2. MINUTES.
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 18th September 2017 were agreed 
and signed by the Mayor. 

3. APOLOGIES.
Apologies were received from Councillors Eldred, Hadland, Chunga, Caswell and 
Choudary. 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.
The Mayor announced that since the last meeting there had been two former 
Councillors who had passed away and gave condolences on behalf of Council to the 
families of Trini Crake and Mary Dyer-Atkinson

The Mayor welcomed the newly elected Councillors, Councillor Graystone and Joyce. 

The Mayor announced that he had attended numerous events of late which included: 
MK Dons vs Northampton Town Football Club. He had also welcomed Keith Holland 
Delamere to the parlour who had been the chair of a local residents association for 
over 20 years. The Mayor noted that he had participated in a number of Macmillan 
coffee mornings. He further reported that he and the Mayoress had attended a gala 
dinner for his chosen charity where almost £7000 had been raised for Alfie Bears 
Journey. The Mayor thanked the work of Michael Ellis MP for his work in helping 
award a resident, George Derven, the Legion d'Honneur by the French government 
for their heroics in the D-Day landings 

The Mayor commented that the Mayor’s Mash had been launched at Phipps Brewery 

1

Agenda Item 2



and thanked the pubs that had purchased the beer and urged members to support 
him. He further reported that the authority had signed the ‘Dying to work charter’ 
which would be beneficial to those who had been diagnosed with a terminal illness by 
offering them some protection 

The Mayor reminded Councillors of the weekend engagements and urged them to 
attend and show support for Armistice Day and Remembrance Sunday. 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS
Mr Pete Cartwright addressed the Council and stated that he considered some of the 
market traders were being treated unfairly by the Council as he believed there to be 
various charges for different traders. He stated that the presentation and environment 
of the Market Square was substandard which gave visitors and users of the market a 
poor impression of the town. He further commented that there was a need for the 
Council to step up and take responsibility for the upkeep of the market and urged 
them to stop unfair charges.  

6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Mayor advised that 14 questions had been received from Councillors and 
members of the public and that the answers that had been tabled in accordance with 
the Constitution.

Questions and answers were given as tabled (included in an updated agenda on the 
Council’s website) unless where stated, supplementary questions were asked as 
detailed below;

In response to a supplementary question relating to question 2, Councillor Hallam 
commented outsourcing of Environmental Services was considered the preferred 
option and this had been robustly appraised cross party.

In response to a supplementary question relating to question 8, Councillor Nunn 
commented that the revenue that was collected from car parks was reinvested in to 
the upkeep and maintenance of the Borough car parks. 

In response to a supplementary question relating to question 13, Councillor Nunn 
commented that it would be impractical to use Albion House for temporary 
accommodation as there would be substantial conversion costs. 

In response to a supplementary question relating to question 14, Councillor Hibbert 
commented that the 100 new homes had yet to be approved by the Planning 
Committee and noted that there was no specific date as to when this would be 
started. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS
The Leader, submitted his report and elaborated thereon and noted that included in 
his report was an update on the governance procedures and commented that there 
was emphasis on ensuring that his was engrained on the Council. He noted that the 
new Interim Chief Executive had a background in Monitoring and Governance and 

2



would be undertaking a review of this. With regards to the History and Heritage 
projects he recognised the need for progress and promotion of the historical assets of 
Northampton. He noted that there had recently been a number of issues with illegal 
traveller encampments and noted that there had been ongoing work undertaken by 
the Council and the Police to address the issue.

In response to questions asked, Councillor Nunn explained that the Council was well 
prepared, with regards to infrastructure, for the relocation of the University of 
Northampton. He commented that there was a necessity for some Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HIMOs) to accommodate some of the student community and reported 
that there was a need to ensure that the Town remained attractive and prepared for 
students. Responding to further questions, Councillor Nunn explained that there was 
a delay to the building of the 100 new homes due partly to the Polices opinion that 
there should not be all grouped in one specific area and that there were ongoing 
sensitive with them and the developer to addressed concerns. He stated that under 
the current administration, there had been 97 homes either built or refurbished. In 
response to a further question, he confirmed that in relation to Unitary status, he had 
been in discussion with the Leaders, local MP’s and Chief Executives of District and 
Borough Councils and urged members to attend the workshops especially during the 
time of the financial issues that were faced by the County.

Councillor Larratt submitted his Cabinet Member report and noted that there had 
been excellent training sessions for Councillors held including ones on Section 106 
and Community Infrastructure Levy. He mentioned that there were further ones 
organised on Universal Credit and also debt management.

In response to questions asked, Councillor Larratt explained that training would be 
made available for Councillors on enforcement issues once the Environmental 
Services contract was in place.  He further commented that a representative of the 
Council would be appointed to the East West Rail Consortium which would promote 
the needs of Northampton with regards to the impact and invest of the new Rail links.

Councillor King submitted her Cabinet Member report and noted the work of the 
Forums and commented on the success of the Diwale Lights and parade held on the 
14th October 2017 which had been attended by over 14,000 visitors. She referred to 
the success of the Councils Firework display held on the 4th November 2017which 
had also been extremely well attended. 

In response to questions asked, Councillor King confirmed that she was aware of the 
problems with regards to motorbikes being used irresponsibly in the Eastern District 
and noted that she had been working with the Police who were examining different 
sections of enforcement to tackle the problem and hoped to discuss the issue with the 
Police Crime Commissioner`. Responding to further questions, Councillor King 
commented that the Museums project board minutes had not been requested from 
any Councillors and she would check as to whether they were private before sending 
them to Councillors on request. She stated that delays with the museum were due to 
the need to check that the project was being carried out to a good standard and noted 
that the work was expected to be completed by Autumn 2018, with money already 
provided for the project in the budget. Councillor King explained that there was a 

3



need to check whether the business case was commercially sensitive and noted that 
any moves to transfer it to a trust would be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. She further commented that there had been a decrease in reports of Anti-
Social Behaviour and Hate crimes.

Councillor Hibbert submitted his Cabinet Member report and noted that recently 20 
homeless women had been helped to get into either supported housing or temporary 
accommodation. He noted that a rough sleepers count was soon to be undertaken 
and that arrangements were being put in place to provide homeless people with 
emergency shelter when the temperatures is forecast to fall below freezing for at least 
3 consecutive nights.

In response to questions asked, Councillor Hibbert reported that there were currently 
500 HIMOs in Council stock. He explained that there were very few older people on 
the housing register waiting for homes; he further noted that attempts were made to 
house couples together who presented themselves as homeless but explained that it 
was not always a feasible option. 

Councillor Hallam submitted his Cabinet Member report and elaborated thereon. In 
response to questions asked, Councillor Hallam explained that the tree programme 
would be implemented by the end of the financial year and explained that they were 
investing £500,000 over 5 years to look at tree issues that were facing residents. 
Responding to further questions he reported that the Air Quality Management areas 
were published on the Council’s website and commented that the final Environmental 
Services Contract would be awarded in January 2018.

At this juncture of the meeting, the Mayor informed Council that the allocated time 
had been met and that no further Cabi
[...]
of the local authority area is 
covered by an Article 4 directive and  any proposal to create a new HMO, including 
the change of use of any dwelling to an HMO, will only be permitted where the 
proportion of properties within 100 metres of street length either side of the property 
does not exceed 20%.

This Council looks forward to the review being completed in the near future.”
Council debated the motion.

Upon a vote the motion was carried.

v) Councillor King proposed and Councillor Hill seconded:

“This Council believes that hate crimes have no place in our country, whether based 
on race, religion, sexual orientation, age or disability.
This Council condemns racism, xenophobia and hate crimes unequivocally. All 
Members of this Council are proud to live in a diverse and tolerant society.

 
This Council will work to ensure that local bodies, organisations, and programmes 
have the support they need to fight and prevent racism and xenophobia and will 
reassure all people living in this Borough that they are valued members of our 
community.

This Council welcomes and acknowledges the UK Government’s announcement of 
December 11th 2016 that it will sign up to the internationally recognised International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) guidelines on antisemitism.

This Council hereby resolves to:

a) Adopt the definition of antisemitism as set out by the IHRA, and request that 
the Chief Executive ensure all relevant NBC codes of conduct are consistent 
with this;

b) Work together as an entity to combat this pernicious form of racism.”

Council debated the motion.

Upon a vote the motion was carried.

13.MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.

None 
The meeting concluded at 9.24pm

8



Question for Full Council Monday 11th December, 2017

Question 1

Question to Cllr Hallam from Mr Steve Miller

I'm sure Councillor Hallam is aware of the Council's legal obligation to provide an ann
[...]
 from NCC.  Once the 
specification has been finalised the work will be tendered.

32



The installation of the heritage lighting on St Giles Square, George Row, Mercers Row, Wood 
Hill and Fish Street has now been completed, with the heritage lanterns being installed on 
28/11/17.  The lights look good and are very fitting in the heritage setting of the town centre.

Now that the transfer of lights from NCC is resolved, we’ve more or less got a complete and 
accurate asset register of NBC / NPH owned street lights.  There are just a few minor ownership 
issues remaining to be resolved.  All our lighting columns are being plotted on a map of the 
Borough in preparation for them to be added to our interactive mapping service and being 
assigned a unique identification / reference number to enable fault reporting.

The Working Group is continuing to pursue the issue of lights on South Bridge.  Designs have 
been seen and we’re still waiting to see a drawing as to how they will look on the bridge.

Councillor Phil Larratt
Deputy Leader of the Council

33



Cabinet Member Report for Housing and Wellbeing

Northampton Borough Council

 11th December 2017

 

Northampton’s Rough Sleepers Count
On 10th November 2017, the Leader of the Council and I took part in a borough-wide 
count of rough sleepers, meticulously organised by the Council’s Housing Options & 
Advice Manager. 

A total of 36 volunteers – representing a broad range of organisations, including local 
faith groups, Northampton Partnership Homes, S2S, Midland Heart, Northamptonshire 
County Council (Children’s Services), SSAFA, the British Army, the Hope Centre and 
the Council – took part in the count, which covered all Wards and was carried out 
between Midnight and 3.00am.

The volunteers observed a total of 13 people (10 men and 3 women) ‘bedded down’ in 
the borough. On the night of the count, 11 men were staying in the town’s Emergency 
Nightshelter.

All of the people found ‘bedded down’ were over the age of 25 and, of the 11 people 
who were identified during the count, 10 were already known to the Council’s Street 
Outreach Team. Of these, 5 were refusing to engage with local services and 4 had 
recently been provided with accommodation but had lost it through their own actions.

This year’s count was attended by a representative of Homeless Link (commissioned by 
the Government to monitor, observe and validate rough sleepers estimates and counts) 
who thanked all of the volunteers for their involvement and said that, of all the counts he 
had attended, Northampton’s was the best organised and the only one that covered the 
whole of the borough.  

Housing Enforcement Team
On 17th January 2018, the Cabinet will consider a Business Case for using the income 
that the Council receives from civil penalties and rent repayment orders to fund a 
significant expansion of the Housing Enforcement Team. 

If the Business Case is approved, the expanded Housing Enforcement Team will be in a 
much stronger position to tackle criminal, rogue and irresponsible landlords and 
managing agents who knowingly rent out accommodation that is unlicensed, 
substandard and/or unsafe. 

34



Mandatory HMO Licensing
The Government has now confirmed that, on 6th April 2018, the definition of Mandatory 
HMOs will be extended to include all properties (not just those with 3 or more storeys) 
that are occupied by at least 5 people who are unrelated to one another. 

As the Government intends to allow landlords six months’ grace to license all of the 
HMOs that are affected by this change of definition, the Housing Enforcement Team is 
planning to publicise the changes to ensure that as many of the affected HMOs as 
possible (including those operating in the Far Cotton and Delapre areas) are licensed by 
6th October 2018.

After 6th October 2018, it will be a criminal offence for landlords and managing agents to 
operate these larger HMOs without a valid HMO licence. Enforcement action – res
[...]
 right not to be subjected to degrading treatment; right 
to a fair trial (civil and criminal issues); right to privacy (subject to certain 

96



Page 19 of 19

exceptions e.g. national security/public safety, or certain other specific 
situations); freedom of conscience (including religion and belief and 
rights to manifest these limited only by law and as necessary for public 
safety, public order, protection of rights of others and other specified 
situations); freedom of expression; freedom of peaceful assembly and to join 
trade unions; right not to be subject to unlawful discrimination; right to 
peaceful enjoyment of own possessions (subject to certain exceptions e.g. 
to secure payment of taxes or other contributions or penalties); right to 
an education; right to hold free elections by secret ballot. The European 
Convention is given effect in UK law by the Human Rights Act 1998.

97



COUNCIL
11 December 2017

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Borough Secretary

Report 
Title

Terms of reference – Community Governance Review, 
Hunsbury Meadows

1. Purpose

1.1 A petition has been presented by Hunsbury Meadows Parish Council to 
undertake a Community Governance Review 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Council approve the Terms of Reference as set out below and receives a 
further report on the result of the consultation and other relevant matters for 
final recommendation and approval at a future meeting of Council.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 Northampton Borough Council has resolved to undertake a Community 
Governance Review (CGR) pursuant to Part 4, Chapter 3 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 to consider the 
following Parish matters.

3.1.2 This review is to consider the request to include the new Pineham Housing 
Developments within the boundaries of Hunsbury Meadows Parish and not be 
left within Upton Parish.

3.1.3 In undertaking this review the Council has considered the Guidance on 
Commun
[...]
ncil Covering report
	17-11-16 CTRS VI - Cabinet Report (Appendix A - Specific Protection)
	17-11-15 CTRS VI - Cabinet Report (Appendix B - Consultation)
	17-11-16 CTRS VI - EIA (Appendix C)

	10 Terms of Reference, Community Governance Review, Hunsbury Meadows



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 11 
December 2017 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING

PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor G Eales (in the Chair).

COUNCILLORS: Graystone, Joyce, Malpas, Ansell, Ashraf, Aziz, Beardsworth, 
Birch, Bottwood, Cali, Caswell, Choudary, Culbard, Duffy, T 
Eales, Eldred, Golby, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, J Hill, Kilbride, 
Larratt, B Markham, M Markham, Marriott, McCutcheon, 
Meredith, Nunn, Parekh, Patel, Sargeant, Kilby-Shaw, Smith, 
Stone and Walker

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

2. MINUTES.
The minutes of the Council meeting held on the 6th November 2017 were agreed with 
the following amendment;

Page 4, paragraph 10 of Item 7 of the above meeting to be corrected to Cabinet 
member presentations: Councillor Hibbert confirmed that the number of HIMOs on 
the Council’s online register was currently 884. 
 

3. APOLOGIES.
Apologies were received from Councillors Chunga, Russell, Hadland, King, Flavell, 
Lane, Davenport and Oldham.   

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.
The Mayor announced that ‘The 9 Lessons in Carols’ would be held at the All Saints 
Church on Sunday 17th December 2017 at 6pm for any Councillors who wished to 
attend.  

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS
There were none.  

6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Mayor advised that 20 questions had been received from Councillors and 
members of the public and that the answers that had been tabled in accordance with 
the Constitution. 

Questions and answers were given as tabled (included in an updated agenda on the 
Council’s website) unless where stated, supplementary questions were asked and 



answers given as below:

In response to a supplementary question asked relating to question 8, Councillor 
Nunn, in the absence of Councillor Hadland explained that the designs of the town 
centre museum was ongoing. 

In response to a supplementary question asked relating to question 16, Councillor 
Hallam explained that any financial targets set by government would have to be met 
by the Council or the contractors.

In response to a supplementary question asked relating to question 17, Councillor 
Hallam explained that 3 fixed penalty notices were issued to businesses for waste 
offences and that the new environmental enforcement service would see this hasten 
in the future.

 

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS
Councillor Nunn, as the Leader of the Council, submitted his report and elaborated 
thereon. In response to questions asked Councillor Nunn explained that with regards 
to Greyfriars, the arrangement with the developers had ceased and although 
disappointing, it would provide the council with the opportunity to drive a new project 
through which could include the provision of much needed housing. He further 
responded to questions asked by explaining that during the rough sleepers count, 13 
rough sleepers had been identified and noted that homelessness was an extremely 
complex issue and noted that some of those people who were sleeping rough did not 
always engage with services offered by the Council.

Councillor Larratt submitted his Cabinet Members report and elaborated thereon and 
thanked the Councillors who had participated in the IT ‘Casework’ training. He further 
reported that the installation of the heritage lighting on St Giles Square, George Row, 
Mercers Row, Wood Hill and Fish Street had been installed and the project 
completed. 

In response to questions asked, Councillor Larratt explained that analysis of 
attendance was being undertaken for the Councillor Development Briefings. He noted 
that he was working hard to improve relations with all market traders. 

Councillor Hibbert submitted his Cabinet Member report and thanked those who had 
participated in the borough-wide count of rough sleepers. He commented that there 
would be an expansion to the Housing Enforcement Team and further noted that the 
Government had confirmed that from April 2018, the definition of Mandatory HIMOs 
would be extended to include all properties that are occupied by at least 5 people 
who are unrelated. In response to questions asked, he confirmed that dogs were not 
allowed at the Hope centre. He further reported that the Social Lettings Agency would 
be going ‘live’ and suggested that questions asked about Right to Buy be directed to 
Northampton Partnership Homes. Councillor Hibbert acknowledged that during the 
Liberal Democrat leadership of the Council, 8 Council houses had been built. 



Councillor Hallam submitted his Cabinet Member report and elaborated thereon and 
noted that due to the adverse weather conditions there may be a delay in bin 
collection services. IN response to questions asked, Councillor Hallam noted that an 
action plan for Air Quality Management would be produced and further noted that 
environmental enforcements would be Borough-wide. 

Councillor Eldred submitted his Cabinet Member report and in response to questions 
asked he explained that under the current Government, Northampton had the lowest 
unemployment rate since the late 1970’s and noted that as such, less people were 
claiming through the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. He further reported that the 
administration were considering ways to put extra money into the Discretionary 
Housing Payment fund in the future. 

Councillor Hill, as the Assistant Cabinet Member of Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning, in the absence of Councillor Hadland, elaborated on the report and 
commented on the success of the ‘Small Business Saturday’ event that had recently 
been held. In response to questions asked, the Leader stated that comparable footfall 
figures would be produced in the future to ensure deeper meaning to the figures 
provided. The Leader also reported that since the University of Northampton had 
pulled out of the Vulcan Works project, an application had been made to the EU. The 
Leader further explained that the area around the proposed St James Mill Link Road 
was currently being cleared and that process would be evident in the next few 
months. 

Councillor Nunn, as the Leader of the Council, in the absence of Councillor King, 
elaborated on the relevant report and commented there were measures in place to 
assist people who would be affected by Universal Credit. He confirmed that he would 
happy to involve refugees in organisation of Refugee Week.
 

8. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS
Councillor Beardsworth compared being made homeless to being bereaved as it had 
often lead to the loss of a family home, high levels of physical and mental distress 
and the consequences had resulted in some people feeling isolated and vulnerable 
as they have had to move away from their families and friends in order for them to be 
housed by the Council in other districts.  She stated that ‘Shelter’ had reported that 
when people were housed in temporary accommodation, it affected them both 
physically and mentally and noted that 128,000 children were going to spend 
Christmas in temporary accommodation and commented that there was no longer a 
housing crisis but a housing catastrophe. Councillor Beardsworth proposed that more 
innovative thought needed to be put into resolving the housing shortage and 
questioned whether the Council had become too risk averse and slow-moving in 
addressing the homelessness issue.

Councillor Hibbert commented that progress was being made and that a report would 
be submitted to Cabinet in January 2018 which would explain Northampton 
Partnerships Homes’ approach to dealing with some of the issue posed by those 
living in temporary accommodation. He reported that they had been pushing ahead 
with house building and noted that 90 social houses had been built since they had 



been in administration. With regards to homelessness, Councillor Hibbert explained 
that processes were being put into place to ensure that applications and appeals 
would be sped up.

In response, Councillor Beardsworth commented that when the Liberal Democrats 
were in administration they had taken on one of the worst run Councils in the Country 
and had managed to build a small number of grade 5 Council houses. She suggested 
that the administration consider using Albion House as a means of alleviating housing 
shortages and further noted that they had proposed the use of modular buildings and 
pop-up villages; she further commented that the Lib Dems had advocated the first 
garage scheme in Northampton and asked that the administration had vision and 
drive in going some way to resolve the housing problems.

 

9. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME
Councillor Eldred proposed a report which sought Council’s approval that the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) remain at a 35% reduction in 2018/19. He explained 
that efforts were being made to examine the possibility of reducing it further in the 
future.

Councillor Graystone seconded the report.

Councillor Stone commented that the only good thing was that there was a freezer in 
the reduction but suggested that more could be done to help those who most needed 
it.

Councillor Beardsworth questioned how many people had fallen into ‘rates arrears’ 
and Councillor B Markham commented that although it was good news that it was 
being reported that more people were in getting into work but questioned whether the 
application criteria had changed and thus skewing the figures.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation contained in the Cabinet report be endorsed no later than 
the 31st January 2018. 
 

10.TERMS OF REFERENCE, COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW, HUNSBURY 
MEADOWS

Councillor Larratt proposed a report which sought Council’s approval of the Terms of 
Reference following the submission of a petition presented by Hunsbury Meadows 
Parish Council to undertake a Community Governance Review.

Councillor Nunn seconded the report.

RESOLVED:

That Council approved the Terms of Reference as set out in the report and receive a 



further report on the result of the consultation and other relevant matters for final 
recommendation and approval at a future meeting of Council
 

11.NOTICES OF MOTION
Councillor Haque, as the proposer of the motion accepted an alteration to the motion 
submitted by the Conservative Group. 

Upon a vote, Council accepted the alteration of the motion.

i) Councillor Haque proposed and Councillors Smith seconded:

This Council notes the new contractor for Environmental Services will be announced 
in January 2018. A new contractor will take over the running of Environmental 
Services from June 2018.

This Council believes that Residents, Resident Associations and Parish Councils 
understand best the environmental challenges in their area such as fly tipping hot 
spots and overgrown grass verges. They should be able to fully share their views with 
both the Contractor and Borough Council so that information can be acted on 
promptly and effectively.

This Council therefore commits to positive and productive collaboration with 
Residents, Resident Associations and Parish Councils. Further to the new Contractor 
being chosen, the Cabinet will ask Overview and Scrutiny to determine the most 
effective process for the sharing of the views of members of the public and 
community groups with the Contractor and report back before June 2018.”

Council debated the motion.

Upon a vote, the motion was carried. 

Councillor McCutcheon, as the proposer of the motion accepted an alteration to the 
motion submitted by the Conservative Group. 

The Liberal Democrat Group withdrew their amendment.

Upon a vote, Council accepted the alteration of the motion.

ii) Councillor McCutcheon proposed and Councillor Stone seconded:

This Council notes that the Greyfriars site remains undeveloped and notes that 
Cabinet agreed on 6th December 2017 to end the arrangement with the development 
partner in light of legal advice due to issues relating to the delivery of the housing 
elements of the scheme.

Council welcomes the opportunity that the ending of the agreement provides, allowing 
further consideration to be given to the infrastructure requirements and leisure 
element of the development.



Council also welcomes the work that has been going on to enable it to deliver large 
scale housing development through Northampton Partnership Homes and the 
Council’s own specialist delivery vehicle, about which a report will be presented to 
Cabinet in January 2018.  In light of this, Council also recognises and welcomes the 
work that is now underway to deliver a mix of housing, including family and social 
housing, at an early stage on the Greyfriars site, along with a mix of other uses, such 
as retail, hotel, leisure, and coach facilities.

This Council recognises that to develop the site, there is a need to work with the 
County Council to reconfigure the Highway infrastructure within the area to bring the 
site into the town centre and improve north south permeability through the site. 
This Council resolves to progress the delivery of a mix of housing alongside retail, 
hotel, leisure, and coach facilitates on the Greyfriars site, working with the County 
Council to improve highway infrastructure around and through the site.”

Council debated the motion.

Upon a vote, the motion was carried. 
 

12.MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.

There were none. 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.38pm


